
Section 974.180  Suspension or Termination of Grant Award

a)	Except as otherwise provided in this Section, the grant agreement may be terminated by either party upon 30 calendar days written notice to the other party, as specified in the grant agreement.

[bookmark: _GoBack]b)	A grant is contingent upon and subject to the availability of funds.  The Department may terminate or suspend the grant, in whole or in part, without penalty or further payment being required, if:

1)	The Illinois General Assembly or the federal funding source fails to make an appropriation sufficient to pay the obligation, or if funds needed are insufficient for any reason;

2)	The Governor decreases the Department's funding by reserving some or all of the Department's appropriation or appropriations pursuant to power delegated to the Governor by the Illinois General Assembly; or 

3)	The Department or the Governor determines that a reduction is necessary or advisable based upon actual or projected budgetary considerations. 

c)	The grantee will be notified in writing of the failure of appropriation or a reduction or decrease in the availability of funds. 

d)	The Department may immediately suspend funding or terminate the grant agreement of any grantee that has substantially failed to comply with the Act, this Part, or the grant agreement. 

e)	If the Department takes action to suspend funding or terminate the grant agreement of any grantee that has substantially failed to comply with the Act, this Part, or the grant agreement, it will do so pursuant to the applicable provisions of the grant agreement.
